Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits.

Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, primarily in USD,
AED, SAR, EURO, OMR. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is, therefore, exposed to
foreign exchange risk. The Company does not use any derivative instruments to hedge its risks associated with foreign
currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, AED, SAR, EURO and OMR
rates to the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

05 Financials Statements

Infibeam Avenues Limited

Annual Report 2020-21186

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

(` in Million)

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 13.81
-5% (13.81)

March 31, 2020 +5% 11.21
-5% (11.21)

Change in
AED rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 3.69
-5% (3.69)

March 31, 2020 +5% 0.01
-5% (0.01)

Change in
SAR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 0.37
-5% (0.37)

March 31, 2020 +5% 0.47
-5% (0.47)

Change in
EURO rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 0.98
-5% (0.98)

March 31, 2020 +5% -
-5% -

Change in
OMR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2020 +5% 0.15
-5% (0.15)

March 31, 2019 +5% -
-5% -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed plus variable rate borrowings.

Purpose Fuels Growth 187

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Note 34 : Capital management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves

[…]

Employee Stock Option Plan 806,530 0.81 1,328,020 1.33

Issue of Bonus shares 665,526,790 665.53
Outstanding at the end of the year 1,331,053,580 1,331.05 664,720,260 664.72

05 Financials Statements

Infibeam Avenues Limited

Annual Report 2020-21230

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

10.2. Terms/Rights attached to the equity shares

The Company has equity shares having a par value of Re1 per share. All equity shares rank equally with regard to dividend
and share in the Company’s residual assets in proportion of amount paid up. The equity shares are entitled to receive
dividend as declared from time to time. Each holder of the equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

On winding up of Company, the holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive the residual assets of Company, remaining
after distribution of all preferential amounts in proportion to number of equity shares held. Terms attached to stock options
granted to employees are described in note 30 regarding employee share based payments.

10.3. Number of Shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% Shares in the Company

Name of the Shareholder
As at March 31,2021 As at March 31, 2020

No. of shares % of shareholding No. of shares % of shareholding
Vishal A Mehta 119,918,800 9.01% 59,959,400 9.02%
Infinium Motors Private Limited 115,763,750 8.70% 53,047,220 7.98%
L7 Hitech Private Limited 74,494,209 5.60% - 0.00%
Vishwas A Patel 153,191,324 11.51% 76,595,662 11.52%

Note: As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders / members and other declarations received from the shareholders
regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

10.4. Shares reserved for issue under options

For information relating to Infibeam Avenues Limited (formerly known as Infibeam Incorporation Limited) Employee Stock
Option Plan, including details of options issued, exercised and lapsed during the financial year and options outstanding at
the end of the reporting period please refer to note 30.

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, USD, EURO, OMR, SAR,
BHD, GBP, KWD and QAR. The Group has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is, therefore, exposed to
foreign exchange risk. The Group does not use any derivative instruments to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency
fluctuations.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, SAR, EURO and GBP rates to the
functional currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

(` in Million)

Change in USD rate Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 31.84
-5% (31.84)

March 31, 2020 +5% 22.20
-5% (22.20)

Change in SAR rate Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 0.84
-5% (0.84)

March 31, 2020 +5% 0.92
-5% (0.92)

05 Financials Statements

Infibeam Avenues Limited

Annual Report 2020-21260

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Change in EURO
rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 1.39
-5% (1.39)

March 31, 2020 +5% 0.21
-5% (0.21)

Change in GBP rate Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 +5% 0.42
-5% (0.42)

March 31, 2020 +5% 0.29
-5% (0.29)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed plus variable rate borrowings.

Note 34 : Capital management
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves